4. Financial risk management (cont’d)

2) Interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk is related to borrowings and bank deposits with floating interest rates, and
related interest income and expense are exposed to interest rate risk. The Company is exposed to interest rate
risk mainly due to its deposits and borrowing with floating interest rates. The purpose of interest rate risk
management is to minimize uncertainty and financial expense arising from interest rate fluctuation.

To manage its interest rate risk, the Company minimizes external borrowings using internal funds and reduces
borrowings with high interest rates, and maintains an appropriate balance between borrowings with floating
interest rate and fixed interest rate and short-term and long-term borrowings. The Company manages its interest
rate risk preemptively through regular monitoring and adjustments to the changing domestic and overseas
market conditions and nature of its interest rates.

The book value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities with floating interest rates exposed to interest
rate risk as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, is as follows (Korean won in thousands):

   2018  2017

Assets   \ 58,831,079  \ 65,075,522

Liabilities   (25,000,000)   (42,000,000)

Net assets (liabilities)   \ 33,831,079  \ 23,075,522

A sensitivity analysis on the Company’s income before tax assuming 1% increase and decrease in interest rates
for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, is as follows (Korean won in thousands):

   2018  2017

   1% increase  1% decrease  1% increase  1% decrease

Income before tax   \ 338,311  \ (338,311)  \ 230,755  \ (230,755)

3) Price risk

The Company regularly measures the price fluctuation risk of listed equity instruments. Significant investments
in the portfolio are also managed individually and all decisions to acquire and divest investments require the
approval of the board of directors

(2) Credit risk

The credit risk refers to risk of financial losses to the Company when the counterparty defaults on the obligations
of the contract. The credit risk arises from AFS financial assets that are not equity securities, deposits in financial
institution, financial derivatives and guarantee limit, as well as from the Company’s normal transaction and